PRESIDENT NICHOL PRESIDING

PRESIDENT: Welcome to the George W. Norris Legislative Chambers. We have with us this morning for our morning prayer Senator McFarland. Would you please rise.

SENATOR McFARLAND: (Prayer offered.)

PRESIDENT: Thank you, Senator McFarland. Roll call, please.

CLERK: A quorum present, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: We will move on to legislative resolutions. You have one thing, Mr. Clerk. Please.

CLERK: Mr. President, I do. Your Committee on Enrollment and Review reports LB 2 to Select File with Enrollment and Review amendments attached; signed by Senator Lindsay as Chair of E & R. (See pages 114-15 of the Legislative Chamber.) That's all that I have, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Now we will move on to legislative resolution, LR 4.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 4 was introduced by Senator McFarland. It is found on page 99 of the Journal. (Read brief explanation of LR 4.)

PRESIDENT: Senator McFarland, welcome back.

SENATOR McFARLAND: Thank you, Mr. Lieutenant Governor. This is a resolution in honor of Anastacio Munoz, better known to all of us as Ernie. You may remember Ernie. He was the one-armed...man with one arm who was a security guard at the Capitol and was always ready to give information and direction to those of us who were wondering where certain rooms or buildings or wherever we needed...whenever we needed direction. He died just a few months ago and he was such a fixture and such an honored person in our Capitol, I thought it appropriate that we should honor him with a resolution. I would just like to read it briefly. It just says, "Whereas, Ernie Munoz died on October 10, 1989; and Whereas, Mr. Munoz, better known as Ernie, worked for 15 years as a security officer at the Capitol and was selected State Employee of the Year in 1984 for his service; and Whereas, Ernie was a good, kind man who made many friends for